
 

Regular Board Meeting
October 22, 2024 5:30 PM

12060 Arlington Trail
Arlington, TN 38002

Attendance Taken at 5:30 PM. 
Mrs. Courtney Barnes:   Present   
Mr. Scott Benjamin:   Present   
Ms. Lyle Conley:   Present   
Mr. Jonathan Dunn:   Present   
Dr. Dale Viox:   Present   

1. Call to Order and Roll Call
 

2. Pledge to the Flag/Moment of Silence
 

3. Citizen Comments (limited to 2 minutes per speaker)
 

• No citizen comments.
4. Approval of Agenda

 
Motion Passed: Motion to approve the agenda Passed with a motion by Mrs. Courtney 
Barnes and a second by Ms. Lyle Conley
Mrs. Courtney 
Barnes:   Yea   

Mr. Scott 
Benjamin:   Yea   

Ms. Lyle 
Conley:   Yea   

Mr. Jonathan 
Dunn:   Yea   

Dr. Dale Viox:   Yea   
Yea: 5, Nay: 0
Motion Passed: Motion to approve amended agenda Passed with a motion by Dr. Dale 
Viox and a second by Ms. Lyle Conley
Mrs. Courtney 
Barnes:   Yea   

Mr. Scott 
Benjamin:   Yea   



 

Ms. Lyle 
Conley:   Yea   

Mr. Jonathan 
Dunn:   Yea   

Dr. Dale Viox:   Yea   
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

• Chairman Benjamin moved item 7B, Approval of Superintendent's Performance 
Evaluation Instrument, to the November meeting.

5. Reports
 
5.A. Chairman's Report

 
• The board will have 3 members representing ACS to support our resolutions at the TSBA 

Delegate Assembly.
• Congratulations to the following for their roles at TSBA: 

o Mrs. Gore for her leadership role and representation for ACS as the President-
Elect for TSBA's Tennessee Association of Board Secretaries (TABS).

o Dr. Viox for his role as President of TSBA Board Of Directors.
o Mr. Benjamin for his role as TSBA Delta District Director.

• Be sure to include Mr. Benjanin in all media requests or communication.
• TSBA Journal "I Am......because of Public Education" Edition included: 

o Mr. Benjamin's high school picture and testimony about his math teacher that 
made a difference in his education.  

o Dr. Viox's article provided his vision for creating the "I Am" theme.  Special 
thanks to Tyler Hill for being instrumental in producing the video.

• Kudos to Dr. Clark for taking on the leadership role of Superintendent and embracing 
it.  The recent AMS visit proved that the new leadership is making a positive impact on 
the district, faculty and staff.  Dr. Clark is because of public education, and she intends to 
lead, support and grow our employees because that's how our students become successful 
in public education.

• Congressman Kustoff visited the AHS Stem Lab and our students showed off their skills 
under the direction of Ms. Casey Sandlin-Rogers.  I am thankful and impressed that our 
district can provide these types of programs for our students.

• Remember to vote, it's a privilege and your voice counts.
5.B. Superintendent's Report

 
• Thank you to every employee for a successful first 9 weeks and for their continued drive 

for student progress.
• Welcome, Lisa Walker, she has transitioned seamlessly into the position of HR Director.
• LEAD Arlington will be at 8:45 on Friday morning at Blue Oval.
• CIP Update for Operations 



 

o Softball Fieldhouse approved by TOA to move forward; waiting on Shelby 
County Code for a permit.  Tentative date of October 31 for groundbreaking with 
a projected completion date of March, 2025.

o New Football Fieldhouse RFQ is out
o Installed 3 new A/C units at AHS
o New generator at AES
o Concrete work at AES, AMS, and DES
o Required back flow work at AES, DES, and AMS
o AMS enhanced security complete.
Lisa Walker, Human Resources 

• Certified: all positions filled
• Classified: 1 open SPED position
• Teachers: 96% attendance
• Subs: 91% fill rate

Tyler Hill, Communications: 
• Track or Treat is at AHS this Friday at 5:45 with a movie, Beetle Juice, at 7:00 p.m.
• Detailed information presented on past and present Legacy Grant applications and 

approvals. 
o Approximately $89,000+ has been approved since the last board meeting.
o YTD is $230,000
o $270,000 remaining

5.C. Financial Reports
 

• Financial Reports accepted by the Board.
5.D. Legislative Liaison

 
• Mr. Dunn reviewed pertinent information regarding Senate Bill 2775 and the impact on 

our school district.  
• Ms. Speakman recommends including our position on this bill to our Legislative Agenda.
6. Consent Agenda

 
Motion Passed: Move to approve the Consent Agenda Passed with a motion by Dr. 
Dale Viox and a second by Ms. Lyle Conley
Mrs. Courtney 
Barnes:   Yea   

Mr. Scott 
Benjamin:   Yea   

Ms. Lyle 
Conley:   Yea   

Mr. Jonathan 
Dunn:   Yea   

Dr. Dale Viox:   Yea   



 

Yea: 5, Nay: 0
6.A. Approval of Minutes from September 24, 2024

 
6.B. Resolution 2024-27 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education 

Amending the 2024-2025 Schools Budget
 

6.C. Resolution 2024-28 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education to 
Approve Revisions to the Approved 2024-25 School Fees/Field Trip Schedule 
 

6.D. Policy 1.802 Section 504 and ADA Grievance Procedures
 

6.E.Policy 1.804 Drug Free Workplace
 

6.F.Policy 1.805 Use of Electronic Mail (E-mail) by Board Members
 

6.G. Policy 1.809 Non-Discrimination Statements
 

6.H. Policy 3.207 Care of ACS Property
 

6.I. Policy 3.602 Workers' Compensation
 

6.J. Policy 4.406 Technology Use
 

6.K. Policy 5.106 Application and Employment
 

6.L.Policy 5.303 Personal and Professional Leave and Miscellaneous Absences without 
Pay
 

6.M. Policy 5.310 Vacation and Holidays
 

6.N. Policy 5.400 Personnel Health Examination - Communicable Diseases
 

6.O. Policy 5.500 Discrimination Harassment of Employees - Sexual racial Ethnic 
Religious
 

6.P.Policy 6.207 Attendance Zone Policy
 

6.Q. Policy 6.310 Dress Code
 

6.R. Policy 6.701 Fundraising
 

6.S.Approval of 2024 Local Education Agency (LEA) Compliance Report
 

6.T.Approval of ACS' TISA Accountability Report



 

 
7. Business/Recommended Action Items

 
7.A. Approval of Science Textbook Adoption Committee

 
Motion Passed: Motion to Approve Science Textbook Adoption Committee Passed 
with a motion by Mr. Jonathan Dunn and a second by Dr. Dale Viox
Mrs. 
Courtney 
Barnes:   

Yea   

Mr. Scott 
Benjamin:   Yea   

Ms. Lyle 
Conley:   Yea   

Mr. 
Jonathan 
Dunn:   

Yea   

Dr. Dale 
Viox:   Yea   

Yea: 5, Nay: 0
8. Adjourn

 
Motion Passed: Move to adjourn Passed with a motion by Mr. Scott Benjamin
Mrs. Courtney 
Barnes:   Yea   

Mr. Scott 
Benjamin:   Yea   

Ms. Lyle 
Conley:   Yea   

Mr. Jonathan 
Dunn:   Yea   

Dr. Dale Viox:   Yea   
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

October 22, 2024 Minutes Approved on November 19, 2024

_____________________________________
Mr. Scott Benjamin, Board Chair



 

_____________________________________
Dr. Allison Clark, Superintendent

Arlington Community Schools offer educational and employment opportunities without regard to 
race, color, creed, national origin, religion, sex, age, disability or genetic information and 
adheres to the provisions of the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA).



 
Arlington Community Schools Regular Board Meeting 

October 22, 2024, 5:30 PM    
12060 Arlington Trail, Arlington, TN  38002 

    
 
1. Call to Order and Roll Call 

2. Pledge to the Flag/Moment of Silence 

3. Citizen Comments (limited to 2 minutes per speaker) 

4. Approval of Agenda 

5. Reports 

5.A. Chairman's Report 

5.B. Superintendent's Report 

5.C. Financial Reports 

5.D. Legislative Liaison 

6. Consent Agenda 

6.A. Approval of Minutes from September 24, 2024 

6.B. Resolution 2024-27 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education Amending 
the 2024-2025 Schools Budget 

6.C. Resolution 2024-28 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education to Approve 
Revisions to the Approved 2024-25 School Fees/Field Trip Schedule  

6.D. Policy 1.802 Section 504 and ADA Grievance Procedures 

6.E. Policy 1.804 Drug Free Workplace 

6.F. Policy 1.805 Use of Electronic Mail (E-mail) by Board Members 

6.G. Policy 1.809 Non-Discrimination Statements 

6.H. Policy 3.207 Care of ACS Property 

6.I. Policy 3.602 Workers' Compensation 

6.J. Policy 4.406 Technology Use 

6.K. Policy 5.106 Application and Employment 

6.L. Policy 5.303 Personal and Professional Leave and Miscellaneous Absences without Pay 



6.M. Policy 5.310 Vacation and Holidays 

6.N. Policy 5.400 Personnel Health Examination - Communicable Diseases 

6.O. Policy 5.500 Discrimination Harassment of Employees - Sexual racial Ethnic Religious 

6.P. Policy 6.207 Attendance Zone Policy 

6.Q. Policy 6.310 Dress Code 

6.R. Policy 6.701 Fundraising 

6.S. Approval of 2024 Local Education Agency (LEA) Compliance Report 

6.T. Approval of ACS' TISA Accountability Report 

7. Business/Recommended Action Items 

7.A. Approval of Science Textbook Adoption Committee 

7.B. Approval of Superintendent's Performance Evaluation Instrument 

8. Adjourn 



August	30,	2024

ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS

BOARD	OF	EDUCATION
2024-2025	BUDGET	REPORT

Arlington,	Tennessee



ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
Budget Summary

Fiscal Year: 2024-2025
Month: August
Fiscal Year Has Usage: Yes

141 - General Purpose Fund
R - Revenue

Function - Account Description Original Budget Revised Budget
Current Month

Activity YTD Activity
YTD

Encumbrance YTD Remaining

40110 - Current Property Tax 14,500,000.00 14,500,000.00 -338,287.01 -338,287.01 0.00 14,161,712.99
40120 - Trustee's Collection  Prior Years 200,000.00 200,000.00 -25,226.73 -25,226.73 0.00 174,773.27
40130 - Clerk & Master/Circuit Court  Prior Years 100,000.00 100,000.00 -8,652.10 -8,652.10 0.00 91,347.90
40140 - Interest & Penalty 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
40162 - Payments In Lieu Of Taxes  Local Utilities 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00
40163 - Payments In Lieu Of Taxes  Other 140,000.00 140,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 140,000.00
40210 - Local Option Sales Taxes 8,200,000.00 8,200,000.00 -669,341.27 -669,341.27 0.00 7,530,658.73
40240 - Wheel Tax 1,200,000.00 1,200,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,200,000.00
40270 - Business Tax 1,500.00 1,500.00 -98.73 -98.73 0.00 1,401.27
40275 - Mixed Drink Tax 26,000.00 26,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26,000.00
40610 - Current Property Tax 125,000.00 125,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 125,000.00
43513 - Tuition  Summer School 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00
43517 - Tuition  Other 0.00 0.00 -3,528.00 -10,192.00 0.00 -10,192.00
43990 - Other Charges For Services 200.00 200.00 -35.00 -60.00 0.00 140.00
44120 - Lease/Rentals 40,000.00 40,000.00 -3,154.50 -3,154.50 0.00 36,845.50
44165 - Rebates 0.00 0.00 -1,126.62 -1,126.62 0.00 -1,126.62
44170 - Miscellaneous Refunds 800,000.00 800,000.00 -97,361.59 -192,838.86 0.00 607,161.14
44990 - Other Local Revenue 100,000.00 100,000.00 -8,796.00 -8,796.00 0.00 91,204.00
46510 - TISA 28,200,000.00 28,200,000.00 -2,849,158.95 -3,541,568.42 0.00 24,658,431.58
46590 - Other State Education Funds 300,000.00 300,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300,000.00
46610 - Career Ladder Program 65,000.00 65,000.00 0.00 -1,144.60 0.00 63,855.40
46790 - Other Vocational 1,166,940.00 1,166,940.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,166,940.00
46990 - Other State Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 -6,200.87 0.00 -6,200.87
47590 - Other Federal Thru State 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00
49700 - Insurance Recovery 150,000.00 150,000.00 -315.00 -327.00 0.00 149,673.00
49800 - Transfers In 14,853,615.00 14,853,615.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,853,615.00

141 - General Purpose Fund 70,328,755.00 70,328,755.00 -4,005,081.50 -4,807,014.71 0.00 65,521,740.29

1 of 1 10/1/2024 11:44:57 AM



ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

Budget Summary
Fiscal Year: 2024-2025
Month: August
Fiscal Year Has Usage: Yes

E - Expense
141 - General Purpose Fund

Department - Desription Original Budget Revised Budget
Current Month

Activity YTD Activity
YTD

Encumbrance YTD Remaining

000 - Department Code N/A 5,533,333.00 5,533,333.00 331,027.23 331,027.23 0.00 5,202,305.77
110 - Board Of Education 1,781,075.01 1,726,875.01 149,055.27 258,172.43 0.00 1,468,702.58
210 - Director Of Schools 1,324,351.75 1,378,551.75 102,739.00 195,723.10 17,991.53 1,164,837.12
215 - Office Of Principal 3,334,313.70 3,334,313.70 262,313.10 347,083.72 0.00 2,987,229.98
310 - Regular Education Instruction 29,377,162.32 29,377,162.32 2,699,409.04 2,914,645.21 256,926.27 26,205,590.84
315 - Alternative Education 563,632.10 563,632.10 31,378.03 31,978.03 0.00 531,654.07
320 - Special Education 3,452,276.40 3,452,276.40 224,895.17 234,495.17 2,372.67 3,215,408.56
325 - Career & Technical Instruction 2,249,703.07 2,249,703.07 115,346.43 126,842.11 12,584.54 2,110,276.42
328 - Student Body Educational Program 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 0.00 507.22 499,492.78
330 - Other Student Support 1,464,769.55 1,464,769.55 127,421.85 132,219.67 170.00 1,332,379.88
335 - Regular Education Instruction Support 2,523,985.35 2,523,985.35 235,472.64 309,955.80 7,309.88 2,206,719.67
340 - Special Education Support 1,646,480.75 1,646,480.75 88,181.77 101,380.51 23,354.58 1,521,745.66
345 - Career & Technical Support 229,652.00 229,652.00 10,101.15 18,458.10 1,870.00 209,323.90
350 - Accountability 779,792.70 779,792.70 125,181.85 192,788.09 533.74 586,470.87
410 - Fiscal Services 805,486.15 805,486.15 88,950.85 170,263.46 81.99 635,140.70
515 - Human Resources 738,762.20 738,762.20 54,625.55 114,685.64 7,824.26 616,252.30
610 - Student Services 840,669.20 840,669.20 74,905.78 147,440.64 18,033.62 675,194.94
615 - Health Services 443,520.00 443,520.00 37,640.95 42,895.45 0.00 400,624.55
620 - Coordinated School Health 97,140.80 97,140.80 5,537.95 12,054.01 0.00 85,086.79
710 - Operation Of Plant 3,845,277.00 3,845,277.00 631,927.70 703,711.79 1,176,502.87 1,965,062.34
715 - Maintenance Of Plant 1,196,097.00 1,196,097.00 58,487.54 113,327.79 33,818.83 1,048,950.38
720 - Safety 312,248.45 312,248.45 11,076.71 11,076.71 22,887.84 278,283.90
722 - Safe Schools 112,000.00 112,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 112,000.00
725 - Technology 1,119,276.50 1,119,276.50 135,445.94 221,775.58 121,527.93 775,972.99
730 - Planning 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00
735 - Transportation 2,115,000.00 2,115,000.00 24,229.29 24,229.29 207,374.71 1,883,396.00
810 - Regular Capital Outlay 3,922,750.00 3,922,750.00 279,382.12 798,159.69 68,573.84 3,056,016.47

141 - General Purpose Fund 70,328,755.00 70,328,755.00 5,904,732.91 7,554,389.22 1,980,246.32 60,794,119.46

1 of 1 10/1/2024 11:43:46 AM



August	30,	2024

ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS

SCHOOL	NUTRITION
2024-2025	BUDGET	REPORT

Arlington,	Tennessee



ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
Budget Summary

Fiscal Year: 2024-2025
Month: August
Fiscal Year Has Usage: Yes

143 - School Nutrition
R - Revenue

Function - Account Description Original Budget Revised Budget
Current Month

Activity YTD Activity
YTD

Encumbrance YTD Remaining

43521 - Lunch Pymt-Child 700,000.00 700,000.00 -55,999.10 -55,999.10 0.00 644,000.90
43522 - Lunch Pymt-Adult 25,000.00 25,000.00 -2,572.00 -2,572.00 0.00 22,428.00
43523 - Breakfast Income 60,000.00 60,000.00 -3,053.60 -3,053.60 0.00 56,946.40
43525 - A La Carte Sales 400,000.00 400,000.00 -35,111.05 -35,111.05 0.00 364,888.95
44170 - Miscellaneous Refunds 1,545.00 1,545.00 0.00 -446.58 0.00 1,098.42
46520 - School Food Service 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00
47111 - USDA School Lunch Program 500,000.00 500,000.00 -38,574.29 -38,574.29 0.00 461,425.71
47112 - USDA Commodities 85,000.00 85,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 85,000.00
47113 - USDA Breakfast 75,000.00 75,000.00 -4,472.94 -4,472.94 0.00 70,527.06
47114 - USDA  Other 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00
49800 - Transfers In 675,000.00 675,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 675,000.00

143 - School Nutrition 2,536,545.00 2,536,545.00 -139,782.98 -140,229.56 0.00 2,396,315.44

1 of 1 10/1/2024 11:45:21 AM



ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

Budget Summary
Fiscal Year: 2024-2025
Month: August
Fiscal Year Has Usage: Yes

143 - School Nutrition
E - Expense

Object - Account Description Original Budget Revised Budget Monthly Activity YTD Activity
YTD

Encumbrance YTD Remaining

105 - Supervisor/Director 264,000.00 264,000.00 20,619.38 27,273.96 0.00 236,726.04
165 - Cafeteria Personnel 466,000.00 466,000.00 28,363.01 28,363.01 0.00 437,636.99
201 - Social Security 45,260.00 45,260.00 2,962.52 3,375.10 0.00 41,884.90
204 - Pensions 40,000.00 40,000.00 2,362.03 2,854.47 0.00 37,145.53
206 - Life Insurance 2,000.00 2,000.00 48.31 48.31 0.00 1,951.69
207 - Medical Insurance 45,000.00 45,000.00 2,406.32 2,406.32 0.00 42,593.68
212 - Employer Medicare 10,585.00 10,585.00 692.85 789.35 0.00 9,795.65
217 - Retirement Hybrid Stabilization 2,000.00 2,000.00 106.54 106.54 0.00 1,893.46
336 - Maint & Repair-Equipment 2,500.00 2,500.00 162.72 162.72 122.90 2,214.38
355 - Travel 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00
399 - Other Contracted Services 4,000.00 4,000.00 192.00 384.00 1,920.00 1,696.00
422 - Food Supplies 1,300,000.00 1,300,000.00 82,898.54 82,287.59 126,282.14 1,091,430.27
435 - Office Supplies 1,200.00 1,200.00 467.91 467.91 0.00 732.09
451 - Uniforms 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
469 - Usda Commodities 95,000.00 95,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 95,000.00
471 - Software 12,500.00 12,500.00 0.00 0.00 545.00 11,955.00
499 - Other Supplies & Materials 200,000.00 200,000.00 8,138.03 8,138.03 34,964.35 156,897.62
524 - In-Service/Staff Development 28,000.00 28,000.00 135.18 135.18 0.00 27,864.82
599 - Other Charges 6,000.00 6,000.00 240.00 240.00 0.00 5,760.00
710 - Food Service Equipment 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00

143 - School Nutrition 2,536,545.00 2,536,545.00 149,795.34 157,032.49 163,834.39 2,215,678.12

1 of 1 10/1/2024 11:45:45 AM



August	30,	2024

ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS

FEDERAL	&	DISCRETIONARY	GRANTS
2024-2025	BUDGET	REPORT

Arlington,	Tennessee



ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

Budget Summary
Fiscal Year: 2024-2025
Month: August
Fiscal Year Has Usage: Yes

R - Revenue
Federal & Discretionary Grants

Project - Description Original Budget Revised Budget
Current Month

Activity YTD Activity
YTD

Encumbrance YTD Remaining

0100 - Title I, Part A, Improving Academic 326,630.00 1,410,478.94 -36,285.74 -47,904.17 0.00 637,365.01
0200 - Title II, Part A, Training & Recruiting 147,500.00 126,016.46 -6,091.21 -16,263.37 0.00 78,438.42
0300 - Title III, Part A, English Language Acquisition 9,900.00 9,471.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,900.00
0410 - Title IV, Part A, Safe & Drug Free Schools 15,256.00 69,357.43 -27.99 -27.99 0.00 69,329.44
0702 - ARP Homeless 2.0 0.00 2,214.94 -1,065.00 -1,065.00 0.00 0.58
0800 - Carl Perkins 56,300.00 34,702.46 -4,559.00 -4,559.00 0.00 30,143.46
0900 - IDEA, Part B 1,398,000.00 1,259,647.33 -75,373.51 -75,373.51 0.00 905,300.49
0910 - IDEA, Preschool 26,100.00 21,656.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,851.00
0936 - ARPA  ESSER 3.0 1,994,429.00 2,635,825.63 -7,671.40 -7,671.40 0.00 2,540,140.54
6011 - Innovative School Models (ism) 1,166,940.00 1,166,940.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,166,940.00
6013 - State Special Education Preschool Grant 121,800.00 200,638.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 121,800.00

Federal & Discretionary Grants 5,262,855.00 6,936,950.45 -131,073.85 -152,864.44 0.00 5,576,208.94

1 of 1 10/1/2024 11:46:32 AM



ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

Budget Summary
Fiscal Year: 2024-2025
Month: August
Fiscal Year Has Usage: Yes

E - Expense
Federal & Discretionary Grants

Project - Description Original Budget Revised Budget
Current Month

Activity YTD Activity
YTD

Encumbrance YTD Remaining

0100 - Title I, Part A, Improving Academic 326,630.00 1,410,478.94 36,285.74 47,904.17 2,335.96 635,029.05
0200 - Title II, Part A, Training & Recruiting 147,500.00 126,016.46 6,091.21 16,263.37 0.00 78,438.42
0300 - Title III, Part A, English Language Acquisition 9,900.00 9,471.67 724.00 724.00 155.46 9,020.54
0410 - Title IV, Part A, Safe & Drug Free Schools 15,256.00 69,357.43 27.99 27.99 0.00 69,329.44
0702 - ARP Homeless 2.0 0.00 2,214.94 1,065.00 1,065.00 0.00 0.58
0800 - Carl Perkins 56,300.00 34,702.46 4,559.00 4,559.00 1,350.00 28,793.46
0900 - IDEA, Part B 1,398,000.00 1,259,647.33 77,679.28 77,679.28 3,340.18 899,654.54
0910 - IDEA, Preschool 26,100.00 21,656.78 0.00 0.00 319.99 16,531.01
0936 - ARPA  ESSER 3.0 1,994,429.00 2,635,825.63 7,671.40 7,671.40 330,713.32 2,209,427.22
6011 - Innovative School Models (ism) 1,166,940.00 1,166,940.00 6,766.62 15,603.37 170.00 1,151,166.63
6013 - State Special Education Preschool Grant 121,800.00 200,638.81 9,998.16 9,998.16 0.00 111,801.84

Federal & Discretionary Grants 5,262,855.00 6,936,950.45 150,868.40 181,495.74 338,384.91 5,209,192.73

1 of 1 10/1/2024 11:46:14 AM



August	30,	2024

ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS

CONSTRUCTION	IN	PROGRESS
2024-2025	BUDGET	REPORT

Arlington,	Tennessee



ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
Budget Summary

Fiscal Year: 2024-2025
Month: August
Fiscal Year Has Usage: Yes

177 - Education Capital Projects
R - Revenue

Function - Account Description Original Budget Revised Budget
Current Month

Activity YTD Activity
YTD

Encumbrance YTD Remaining

49100 - Bonds Issued 1,800,000.00 1,800,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,800,000.00
49800 - Transfers In 5,200,000.00 5,200,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,200,000.00

177 - Education Capital Projects 7,000,000.00 7,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,000,000.00

1 of 1 10/1/2024 11:44:37 AM



ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
Budget Summary

Fiscal Year: 2024-2025
Month: August
Fiscal Year Has Usage: Yes

177 - Education Capital Projects
E - Expense

Function - Account Description Original Budget Revised Budget
Current Month

Activity YTD Activity
YTD

Encumbrance YTD Remaining

91300 - Education Capital Projects 7,000,000.00 7,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,000,000.00

177 - Education Capital Projects 7,000,000.00 7,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,000,000.00

1 of 1 10/1/2024 11:44:14 AM



ACS Resolution 2024-27 

-1- 

 

 
 

 

ACS RESOLUTION 2024-27 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 

BOARD OF EDUCATION  

AMENDING THE 2024-2025 SCHOOLS BUDGET 

 
WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-301(b)(1)(U) requires the Board to assign to the 

Superintendent the task of submitting a budget to the Board annually for approval and presenting 

the budget to the local legislative body for adoption; AND 

 

WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-301(b)(1)(U)(i) provides that, “The budget shall set forth in 

itemized form the amount necessary to operate the schools for the scholastic year beginning on 

July 1”; AND 

 

WHEREAS, the Board adopted the 2024-2025 annual budget on May 20, 2024; AND 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of Arlington adopted ACS’s 2024-2025 budget on June 3, 2024; 

AND 
 

WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-301(b)(1)(U)(ii) provides that, “Any change in the 

expenditure of money as provided for by the budget shall first be ratified by the local board and 

the local legislative body”; AND 

 

WHEREAS, the Tennessee Attorney General has opined that, a change in expenditures 

that reallocates funds from one major category to another requires the prior ratification of both the 

local legislative body and the Board and changes in fund allocations within a major category 

require the prior ratification of the Board; AND 

 

WHEREAS, the ACS Chief Financial Officer deems it necessary to change fund 

allocations within major categories of the 2024-2025 budget which requires Board ratification. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Arlington Community Schools 

Board of Education hereby ratifies the following changes to fund allocations within major 

categories of the 2024-2025 budget: 
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 On this    22ND    of October, 2024. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

___________________________________  ___________________________________ 

Scott Benjamin, Chairman Dr. Allison Clark, Superintendent 

Arlington Community Schools Arlington Community Schools  

Board of Education Board of Education 

 Secretary to the Board 

Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget

141 72130 471 0000 Software 75,000.00           12,000.00         63,000.00             

141 72130 499 0000 Other Supplies & Materials 20,000.00           12,000.00         32,000.00             

141 72130 322 0000 Evaluation & Testing 137,000.00         75,000.00         62,000.00             

141 72130 524 0000 In-Service/Staff Development 18,800.00           60,000.00         78,800.00             

141 72130 499 0000 Other Supplies & Materials 6,000.00             5,000.00            11,000.00             

141 72130 399 0000 Other Contracted Services 4,500.00             10,000.00         14,500.00             

Totals 261,300.00         87,000.00         87,000.00         261,300.00           

Fund 141 - 72000 - Support Service



Office of General Counsel • Andrew Johnson Tower, 9th Floor • 710 James Robertson Parkway • Nashville, TN 37243 
Tel: (615) 741-2921 • tn.gov/education 

UPLOAD COMPLETED REPORT TO ePlan BY NOVEMBER 29, 2024 
(including the corresponding corrective action plan if applicable).     

Upload instructions are accessible here. 

2024 Local Education Agency Compliance Report 

Local education agencies (LEAs) are required to comply with all federal and state education laws 
and State Board of Education (SBE) rules. This annual compliance report is one mechanism the 
department uses to ensure education laws and rules are faithfully executed. The commissioner of 
education is charged with taking corrective action when an LEA is noncompliant with those laws 
and rules or is not following a department-approved compliance plan. 

Each LEA must submit this report and, if applicable, the corresponding corrective action plan, to 
the department by November 29 , 2024. During completion, an LEA should carefully check 
the status of its compliance with all federal and state education laws and SBE rules. The 
department monitors and verifies LEA compliance via multiple data sources (e.g., Education 
Information System, internal program managers) and will consider those sources in 
making a final determination of an LEA’s compliance.� 3OHDVH� EH� DGYiVHG� Dnnual 
compliance report data may inform an LEA’s approval classification. 

I certify that the LEA is in compliance with all federal and state education laws and SBE 
rules. 

I certify that, with the exception of areas indicated in the attached corrective action plan, 
the LEA is in compliance with all federal and state education laws and SBE rules. 

LEA 1DPH: 

Director of Schools/Superintendent Name: 

Director of Schools/Superintendent Signature: 

School Board Chair Name: 

School Board Chair Signature: 

Date of School Board Approval: 

https://eplan.tn.gov/DocumentLibrary/ViewDocument.aspx?DocumentKey=1799707&inline=true


Office of General Counsel • Andrew Johnson Tower, 9th Floor • 710 James Robertson Parkway • Nashville, TN 37243 
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Appendix B 

For your convenience, the following is a list of helpful links to state education laws and 
SBE rules: 

Public chapters regarding education passed during the 202� legislative session: KWWSV���
ZZZ�Wn�JRY�FRnWHnW�GDP�Wn�HGXFDWiRn�OHJDO�����B/HJiVODWiYHB5HSRUWB)inDO�SGI�

Current and pending SBE rules: 
https://www.tn.gov/sbe/rules--policies-and-guidance.html 

SBE frequently asked questions: 
https://www.tn.gov/sbe/about-us/frequently-asked-questions.html 

Tennessee Code Annotated: 
http://www.lexisnexis.com/hottopics/tncode/ 

If you have questions regarding education laws or SBE rules, please contact the 
department's general counsel, &KUiVW\�%DOODUG, at (615) ���-�����Rr�&KUiVW\�%DOODUG#Wn�JRY. 

https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/education/legal/2021_legislative%20report_final.pdf
https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/education/legal/2024_Legislative_Report_Final.pdf
https://www.tn.gov/sbe/rules--policies-and-guidance.html
https://www.tn.gov/sbe/about-us/frequently-asked-questions.html
http://www.lexisnexis.com/hottopics/tncode/
mailto:Christy.Ballard@tn.gov
https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/education/legal/2024_Legislative_Report_Final.pdf




 
 

2024-25 
Arlington Community Schools 

Science Textbook Adoption Committee 
(There is also one math course the state has aligned to the current adoption process:  Math Reasoning for Decision Making) 

 
 
 

If additional committee members need to be added or updated based on the state’s release of the approved textbook offerings,  
those names will be presented at a future board meeting. 
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